SunYS

April Rristethdniokatess: Superior



@mﬁtan

CONTENTS

B 2

A Machine Body & Thread Tension Adjusting Mechanism ------ 4
o ¥ AXE TA oA

B Upper Shaft, Needle_ Bar, Thread Take-Up, Synchronizer Mechanism --- 8
AE/ HISO/ 830l A3=2 LIOIR &H

C Upright Shaft & Lower Shaft Mechanism ------c=-ccaeaea-- 10
N2Z % 815 A

D Feed MechanisSm =---c-eeccmmmmmmam e 12
IoIE &

E Press Bar & Tgnsion Release Mechanism -----ccccaeccaca- 16
FEU R A=) &#A

F Thread Trimmer Mechanism ----------omcccmcmocmamanann 18
NEZH (23588)

G Reverse Button Mechanism ---------ccmccmcmmaammaaaannaoe 20
AE 2E A (23588)

H Thread Wiper Mechanism --------=-ccccmccmmmcmacannnn- 21
QIOIH A (23588)

| Lubrication ========cceammeaamam e cceicaaaenaae 22

g7 oA

J ACCESSOrES =--======cmmmemee e 24
AMAE ZHA

K Program Unit Box & Automatic Presser Foot Lifter -------- 26
D208 FLE YA 3 A5 FES8 2 (23588)

NOTE : Parts are Subject to Change in Design Without Prior
Notice :

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Machine Body &
Thread Tension Adjusting Mechanism
QIA S AlAEY XA D

A
A-20 r'_'_ _.gqoﬁmg\o.?_oﬁ
! ?A—20-2 A-20-4 |
[A20-+ ]

A-11-2
T oOazs

A-11-1 A-27
A0 Y p}" D A-27

L =
(f’\fi = s
=] ( Sum5tar

k
1| A-
\.\: Adl e A-30

=2 1 T DO v NS
S A6
o o
v A15-3
A5/ A8l a5/ 15
© - o gy AlE @
A-14 p 57 T 0©e 0o
A-15-2 A-15-5 A-15-6
e e P, =

\ ‘ ’ A-36! L
A-35

A-47 QD) O
A-45 i
A-44 ! l

A-480 A-49

A-46

A-2
D A29 !_i
i
|
|

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SunStar

Ref.No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = -] Q' ty Ass;r:aly
A-1 01-001A-1370 | A, B Arm, Bed Assembly ¢ HE (=) 1

A-1-1 | 01-001A-235B | A-1, B-1 Arm Bed Assembly o, WE (2) 1

A-1-2 01-001A-235A Arm, Bed Assembly o, He () 1

A-2 01-006A-2350 Face Plate Lk 1

A-3 01-007C-2350 Gasket For A-2 a7 1

A-4 01-029M-1230 Name Plate LR 1

A-5 01-144R~-1230 Face Plate Rubber Cap(L) Wy mRopA () 214 (3-1) 1

A-6 01-110R-1230 Rubber Plug For A-2 b niokA (F) 24(3) 1

A-T 01-031C-1230 Thread Guide Left W Aol 1

A-8 $C-0120-1230 Screw (9/64" n=40) oy Fhul A(9/64" n=40) 1

A-9-1 | SC-0174-1230 | A, B Screw (11/64" n=40) hobatel vh4h (11/64" n=40) 3

A-9-2 | SC-0174-1230 | A-1, B-1 Screw (11/64” n=40) 7hulite] vhap 3

A-10 01-009A-2350 Cover For Take Up Lever A7 A 1

A-11-1 | SC-A174-4122 | A, B Screw (11/64” n=40) 7hebatol vh4H(11/64" n=40) 1

A-11-2 | SC-Al74-4122 | A-1, B-1 Screw (11/64” n=40) 7hobate] 1hAH(11/64" n=40) 1

A-12 01-030C-1230 Thread Guide For Arm % Aol 1

A-13 SC-0120-1230 Screw (9/64” n=40) 295 e b4 (9/64" n=40) 1

A-14 40-003P-1230 Tension Release Pin 4 37 4 1

A-15 40-114A-1230 | A, B Tension Complete 4 2342 (137%) 1

A-15-1 | 40-104A-1230 | A, B Tension Barrel 4 2342 #4 1

A-15-2 | 40-504A-1230 Tension Release Pin Aza A 1

A-15-3 | 40-111G-1230 Check Spring ww Axg 1

A-15-4 | 40-404A-1230 Tension Stud 4 2334 & 1

A-15-5 | 40-604S-1230 Set Screw For A-15-4 A4 2342 & 2344 2

A-15-6 | 40-204A-1230 Tension Disk A ehll A 2 Ass'y
A-15-7 | 40-304A-1230 Tension Relese Washer 4 24 2z9 ¥} 1

A-15-8A| 40-333G-123A | A, A-1 Tenslon Spring | &2 229 1

A-15-8B| 40-333G-123B | B, B-1 Tenslon Spring [ &g Az9 1

A-15-9 | 40-804W-1230 Ratchet For A-15-10 4 2442 2394 1

A-15-10| 40-704C-1230 | A, B Tenslon Adjusting Knob A4 2434 YE 1

A-16 40-104A-2350 | A-1, B-1 Tenslon Adjusting Apparatus Ass'y A 232 (44%) 1

A-16-1 A-1, B-1 Tenslon Barrel A 2342 24 1 .
A-16-2 | 40-204A-2350 | A-1, B-1 Cap For A-15-4 44 Ay 24 4 1 Asy
A-17 40-008R-1230 Packing For A-15 i AL A 1

A-18 SC-0114-1230 Serew (15/64” n=28) g7 24 (15/64" n=28) 1

A-19 01-127A-1230 | A, B Thread Guide With Three Holes Man el (2)(1374) 1

A-20 40-001A-2700 | A-1, B-1 Supplementary Tension Ass'y Bz A 24 (=) 1

A-20-1 | 40-105A-2700 | A-1, B-1 Gulde Plate For A-20 44 g 1

A-20-2 | 40-101A-2700 | A-1, B-1 Shaft For A-20 Bz 4 24 & 1

A-20-3 | 40-102A-2700 | A-1, B-1 Tenslon Disk vz 4 23 44 2 Ass'y
A-20-4 | 40-103A-2700 | A-1, B-1 Spring For A-20 ME &7 AR 1

A-20-5 | 40-104A-2700 | A-1, B-1 Nut For A-20 uz 4 233 24 ve 1

A-21 SC-0104-5607 | A-1, B-1 Screw (11/64" n=40) 84 dolg B/S RFUA(11/64" n=40) 1

NOTE:

A=KM-137A
A-1=KM-235A
B=KM-137B
B-1=KM-2358

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Machine Body &
Thread Tension Adjusting Mechanism
QA S AR XA LA

B A-33
“A-18] A15-3 A-15-68 IR
L 1 i
"3 3.9! fi‘é",ﬁ;g ATST 7 159 ; = A3
A4 p57 T @ Q@D > oaisn e
A-15-2'A-15-5 A-15-6 "\ I L -
[ | A15eA2 A58 MY

KNZIG7i ) (REEssEn
ST SR A-34

U s ® @
A-37 A-38

A-47 D) Q
A-45 =
A-44 | l
A-480 || ® A-a9
A-40 A-46
O =A-43
A-39 L0 «A43
e
A-41

u =

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SunStar

Ref.No. ﬁans No. Note Name ﬁf Parts 3 | Q'ty Ass:r:bly
A-22 | 01-016A-2350 Guide Bar For Thread 4 dly (2354) 1
A-23 | 01-011A-2350 Top Cover 457 1
A-24 | 01-012C-2350 Gasket For A-23 9 54 47 1
A-25 01-019C-1230 0il Gauge Window 3 1
A-26 | SC-0174-1230 Screw For A-23 7tk ol U4 4
A-27 | 01-112R-1230 Rubber Plug (Small) 2xuhA{£) B4(5) 6
A-28 | 01-110R-1230 Rubber Plug (Large) g ZEoA(E) YH3) 3
A-29 | 01-006R-2350 Rubber Plug 4 547 949 2R0A 1
A-30 | 01-010M-2350 Brand Mark For Arm Aot (¢Y) 1
A-31 01-013M-137A | A Model Mark 2ol 1
A-32 | 01-013M-137B | B Model Mark UL L 1
A-33 | 01-013M-235A | A-1 Model Mark 2ot 1
A-34 | 01-013M-235B | B-1 Model Mark 29cta 1
A-35 | 01-035P-1230 Machine Number Plate LEL 1
A-36 | 01-035P-7400 Setting Pin For A-35 Hag 2
A-37 | 01-011C-1230 | A, B Plug For Bed Hole 4% 7E FooA 1
A-38 01-007R-2350 { A-1, B-1 Rubber Plug For Cable EdlkolE Alolf ¢l 2§ 1
A-39 | 01-034A-1230 Slide Plate Ass'y vayg (=) 1
A-40 | 01-035A-123A | A, A-1 Needle Plate Ay 1
A-11 | 01-035A-123B | B, B-1 Needle Plate g 1
A-42 | 01-035A-235A Needle Plate (AL-Type) JB(4ER) 1
A-43 | SC-A119-4119 Screw (11/64” n=40) F#eol 44 Z&411/64" n=40) 2
A-44 | 01-016C-1230 Bed Leg Front e g3A(AH) 1
A-45 | 01-017C-1230 | A, B Bed Leg Rear HE A (F) 1
A-46 | 01-015C-1230 Bed Leg Right dE @3 1
A-47 | 01-038W-1230 Spring Washer For A-46 e uhA Az 94 2
A-48 | SN-0112-1230 Nut (M8x1.25) WE 3 1 E(M8x1.25) 1
A-49 | SC-0346-2350 Screw (M8x1.25) e 93 £ A% $E(M8xX1.25) 1
A-50 | 01-015A-2350 | A-l, B-1 [ Cable Cover Aol #Aw 1
A-51 | SC-0199-2700 | A-1, B-1 Screw (11/64” n=40) Gdlliol #3 2PYA(11/64" n=40) 2
A-52 | 01-011C-2350 | A-1, B-1  |Cable Holder (5N) Alel & o) C(5N) 1
A-53 | SC-0365-3710 | A-1, B-1 Screw (9/64” n=40) A 9 gk G4 (21)(9/64” n=40) 1
A-54 | 01-009R-2700 | A-1, B-1 Cable Holder (6N) Alol& Fol A(6N) 1
A-55 | SC-0365-3710 | A-l1, B-1 Screw (9/64" n=40) A & skl U4 (3) 1
A-56 | 01-009R-2350 | A-1, B-1 Cable Holder Aol 3ol 1
A-57 | SC-0365-3710 | A-1, B-1 Screw (9/64" n=40) d¢ &u shub B4 (3)(9/647 n=40) 1
A-58 | 12-016M-2350 | A-1, B-1 Earth Line 24 (2) 1
A-59 | 01-110R-1230 | A-1, B-1 Rubber Plug W3 2Rl (3) R4(3) 1

NOTE:

ASKM-137A
A-1=KM-235A
BoKM-1378

B-1KM-2358

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Upper Shaft, Needle Bar, Thread Take-Up,
Synchronizer Mechanism
AZ/ HisOH/ AXID1/ ATZ2LI0IH 24

| bt | |

| || | i

| || | |

B-405 B-34 l I ‘ } I ‘
M e | g= | g i

B427 B =B L d J i
patiy| | BO B30 TEsT T T TBw

B-43 B-44

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SunStar

Ref.No., Parts No. Note Name of Parts = o Q' ty Ass?qrg-bly
B-1-1 | 02-101A-1370 | A, B Main Shaft 4% 1
B-1-2 | 02-101A-2350 | A-1 Main Shaft Az

B-1-3 | 02-101A-235A | A-1 Main Shaft 4% 1
B-2 02-018W-1230 Rubber For B-3 4% 8 24 1% 1
B-3 02-020M-1230 Felt For B-1 4% 49E 1
B-6 02-016R-1230 0-Ring For B-7 4% ¢ 249 o3 1
B-7 02-015C-2500 Adjusting Valve For Lubrication A& g 243 1
B-8 02-013R-1230 0il Stopper Rubber For B-1 4% 71§%e 1§ 1
B-9 02-014W-1230 Washer For B-8 4% 71870 AEH 1
B-10 $C-0210-3800 Screw (5/16" n=24) 4% 7]18uto] 1A A(5/16" n=24) 1
B-11 02-125A-1230 | A, B, B-1 Main Shaft Front Bushing A% 9 34(137A, B, 235B) 1
B-11-1 | 02-104A-250A | A-1 Main Shaft Front Bushing 4% & +4(2354) 1
B-12 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) 42 B/S 2 H4(15/64" n=28) 1
B-13 02-126A-1230 Main Shaft Centér Bushing 4% 3 44 1
B-14 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) 4% B/S 24 (15/64" n=28) 1
B-15 02-121A-1230 Main Shaft Collar 4% 7het 1
B-16 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4" n=40) Fio] WEHUA(1/4" n=40) 2
B-17 02-211A-1230 Main Shaft Gear 4% 7o (F4) 1
B-18 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4" n=40) Fol HEUA(1/4" n=40) 2
B-19 02-027A-1230 Main Shaft Rear Bushing 4% 32 84 1
B-20 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) s 3344 (15/64" n=28) 1
B-21 02-028C-1230 0il Seal For B-1 4% 09 4 1
B-22-1 | 02-003A-1370 | A, B Pulley %7 1
B-22-2 | 02-003A-2350 | A-1, B-1 Pulley b 1
B-23 SC-0150-2500 Serew (15/64" n=40) E2) YA (15/64" n=40) 2
B-24 SC-0188-1230 Screw (5/16" n=28) #7 144 (5/16" n=28) 1
B-25 02-110A-235A | A Counterweight 23 (137A) 1
B-25-1 | 02-102A-250A | A-1 Counterweight 27 (2354) 1
B-26 02-101A-1230 | B, B-1 Counterweight g7 (1378, 235B) 1
B-27 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4" n=40) F¥ol HEUA(1/4" n=40) 1
B-28 SC-0504-1230 Screw (1/4" n=40) A#718 2A Y4k (1/47 n=40) 1
B-29 $C-0123-1230 Screw (9/32" n=28) a7 92 23 YA (9/32" n=28) 1
B-30 08-002A-123A | A, A-1 Take-Up Lever Complete A7 (137A) 1
B-30-1 | 08-001A-250A A-1 Take-Up Lever Complete A7) (2354) 1
B-31 08-002A-123B | B, B-1 Take-Up Lever Complete 44 7] (137B, 235B) 1
B-31-1 | 08-010R-2350 0il Protection Rubber A7) 7| go] 1¥ 1
B-32 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) 4% B/S TAYA (15/64" n=28) 1
B-33 02-005W-1230 Thrust Washer For B-25, 26 Bad 4 1
B-34 04-006A-1230 | A, B, B-1 | Sliding Bloek For B-35 vhad bl #9 (1374, B, 235B) 1
B-34-1 | 04-005A-2500 | A-1 Sliding Block vhd Sl #8 (2354) 1
B-35 04-001A-235A | A, A-1 Needle Bar uHgr 1
B-36 04-001A-235B | B, B-1 Needle Bar g 1
B-37-1 | 04-108A-1230 | A, B Needle Bar Upper Bushing v 4 44 1
B-37-2 | 04-108A-2350 | A-1, B-1 Needle Bar Upper Bushing v 4 #4 1
B-38 S$C-0110-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) thd B/S A 1
B-39 04-109A-235A Needle Bar Lower Bushing vhd & 4 1
B-40 04-005C-1230 Thread Guide “A" v £4 47l 1
B-41-1 | 04-002C-1230 | A, B Thread Guide For B-35, 36 v Ao (1374, B) 1
B-41-2 | 04-001A-2700 | A-1, B-1 Thread Guide For B-35, 36 v Ao (2354, B) 1
B-42 SC-A131-4522 Screw (1/8" n=44) F#ol ¢t F2UA(1/8" n=44) 1
B-43 A, A-1 Needle vh 1
B-44 B, B-1 Needle L33 1
B-45 04-104R-1230 Rubber Cap For B-37-1, 37-2 vg) 4 34 oA 1
B-46-1 | 12-5000-SC53 | A-1, B-1 Synchronizer Ass'y(Servo) 442 vo|H(Z) Servo 1
B-46-2 | 12-0000-4701 | A-1, B-1 Synchronizer Ass'y (NP) 43z yol4(z) NP 1 NOTE:
B-47 01-019P-2350 | A-1, B-1 Guide Pin For D-46 A2 welA 71£4 2
B-48 | 01-020W-2350 | A-1, B-1 | Washer 422 ol S/T 94 2 iRl
B-49 SC-0109-2350 | A-1, B-1 Serew (M6%1.0) B/T ¢8lolt Bl g4 (MEx10)] 2 B=KM-137B
B-50 08-006C-2500 | A-1 Protection Plate dan 3¢ 1 AR

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Upright Shaft & Lower Shaft Mechanism
NI2= Y 51 &

1 c122

© o

C-6-2

v
-
(=]

i

C-292 o9

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Sunhtar

Ref.No.| Parts No. Note Name of I;-farts & P - Q'ty “mu'ﬁb” !
C-1-1 | 07-103A-1230 | A, B Lower Shaft #% (137A. B) 1
C-1-2 | 07-103A-2350 | A-1, B-1 Lower Shaft &% (235A, B) 1
c-2 07-005M-1230 Felt For C-1 I3 4 1
c-3 07-0045-1230 Set Serew For C-2 %3 Qe Fojus 1
C-6-1 | 07-104A-1600 | A, B Lower Shaft Bushing (Front) & ¢ %4 (1374, B) 1
C-6-2 | 10-102A-2700 [ A-1, B-1 Lower Shaft Bushing (Front) 34 ¢ #4 (235A, B) 1
c-7 $C-0114-1230 Screw (15/34 n=28) e A 234 (15/64" n=28) 1
c-8 07-015G-1230 Spring For C-7 #% 29 =H4 &xy 1
c-9 SC-0361-1230 Screw (3/16" n=32) 3& o9 2HvA (3/16” n=32) 1
C-10 | 07-101A-2700 | A-1, B-1 Lower Shaft Bushing (Center) & 3 4 1
c-1 44-025A-1230 | A-1, B-1 Collar(B) For C-1 29 ¥z s (B) 1
C-12-1| SC-0512-1230 | A, B Screw (11/64” n=40) 29 42 298 Y4 (11/64" n=40) 2
C-12-2 | SC-0512-1230 | A-1, B-1 Screw (11/64" n=40) 29 9z 24 B4 (11/64" n=40) 2
C-13 07-110A-1230 Lower Shaft Rear Bushing #& 3 #4 1
c-14 | 5C-0507-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) 4% B/S 23U4 1
c-15 02-214A-1230 Lower Shaft Gear #3 9 Jol(F4) 1
c-16 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4” n=40) Fikol AEUA(1/4" n=40) 2
C-17 | 03-101A-1600 Upright Shaft 9% 1
Cc-18 03-102A-1230 Vertical Shaft Upper Bushing A& 4 4 1
C-19 | SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) 4% B/S 2AA(15/64" n=28) 1
C-20 | 03-103A-1230 Upright Shaft Lower Bushing q& 8 34 1
c-21 | SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) 4% B/S 2AY4 (15/64” n=28) 1
c-22 | 02-212A-1230 Upright Shaft Upper Gear A& 2 A (F4) 1
C-23 | SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4" n=40) Fi#ol Y&UA(1/47 n=40) 2
c-24 | 02-213A-1230 Upright Shaft Lower Gear 48 & A (F4) 1
c-25 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4" n=40) FH#ol A& AH1/4" n=40) 2
C-26-1 | 07-007A-123A | A Rotary Hook Ass'y 7}u} 1
C-26-2 | 07-003A-270A | A-1 Rotary Hook Ass'y 7o} 1
C-27-1 | 07-007A-123B | B Rotary Hook Ass'y 7}e} 1
C-27-2 | 07-003A-270B | B-1 Rotary Hook Ass'y 7}ut 1
c-28 | 07-005A-2700 Bobbin (Al) Byl 1
C-29-1| 07-106A-123A | A.B Bobbin Case Ass'y nyl o2 1
C-29-2 | 07-104A-2700 | A-1, B-1 Bobbin Case Ass'y uyl sl & 1
C-30 | 07-013A-1230 Hook Retainer 7hul el 1
C-31 | 07-011W-1230 Spring Washer For C-32 7hutitel shA 1
C-32 | SC-A174-4122 Screw (11/64” n=40) stul el Y4k (11/64” n=40) 1

NOTE:

A=KM-137A
A-1=KM-235A
B=KM-137B
B-1=KM-2358

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Feed Mechanism
I0|= ZA

D-68 O -
e O

D-89 D-89-1
D-69 ¥
(D— )0 D-81 %% =D-63 ( S ( o]
D-s7e
D-
DBO1 f“
«D-78-1 D87D86 D88 D-88-1
D-76 D-75-1
) 5 . P
TE O N s 00351 ) —~o%0 )
| D-84
D-79-1 ( D851 DBS-
L
D-65 D-74-1 D-91-1 TD_1 01
D-1051 & 0 @ s -
s R eees Ole D-104
D-95 D-97  D-98 'T -
I ]los
D-107-1 §j D-106-1 D-105
D-66 1 D-108 ' T,
D-100 uD.78-2
D-1092
D-80-2§ 1 @ D-77-2
R =
D64k g3 p7s D-75-2 D-79-2
De2§me™ O qQ I
D-61 D-74-2 00594
D-93
D-105-2

D-91-2
o E{}OS-Z
D-107-2
#D-41
(== D-40
D-46
D-44 4 D4g b= [y |
D-49- | || + D-47
D0 D-30-2 D-30-1 v Bt
] D-28
il 0= ¥ 8D-302
- o D-50 D2e@= W == pat
EI ﬂ'l g L ——— D-34
) P — y BELS = O kD35
T —— D-32 m— Lp.7g
D-51 D-27
D-26 o D-26
D25 / D-25
===D'13 -IsY R D-23 =D-24
O w D-8
- D21 ) =22
| - D5
D-4  D-2 - = =
. e
D3 Do) 1p9 .
G | D-6
I
4 A

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




SunStar

Ref.No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q'ty “”‘,’{Qf"’
D-1 06-112A-2350 Feed Roker Shaft +% 2 1
D-2 06-113A-2350 Bushing(Front) For D-1 % W A 34 1
D-3 SC-0114-1230 | A, B Screw (15/64" n=28) s aA gL 1
D-4 01-037R-1230 Rubber Cap For D-1 9 4ok 1
D-5 06-140A-1230 Rear Bushing For D-1 & #A(F) 1
D-6 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) sz 244 (15/64" n=28) 1
D-7 06-021R-1230 Rubber Flange Fod aFobi 2
D-8 06-008A-2350 Feed Rocker #4 #3 adga 1
D-9 SC-0307-1230 Serew (3/16" n=32) U 233 Av4 (3/16" n=32) 2
D-10 44-009C-1230 Retainer Plate For Oil Wick A7 A 1
D-11 SC-0133-1230 Scerew (1/8" n=44) A7 AAd 4 (1/8" n=44) 2
D-12 06-015A-2350 Feed Bar w4 1
D-13 06-114A-2350 Feed Bar Shaft 4 3 5 1
D-14 06-002W -2350 Washer For D-13 #4394 1
D-15 SC-0122-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) #Y 24 & 234 (15/64" n=28) 1
D-16 06-107A-123A | A, A-1 Feed Dog #d 1
D-17 06-107A-123B | B, B-1 Feed Dog #u 1
D-18 06-107A-235A Feed Dog(AL-Type) FU (L) 1
D-18 SC-0130-1230 Screw (1/8” n=44) #Y 4 (1/8" n=44) 2
D-20 06-117A-1230 Sliding Block and Shaft For D-12 Y 23 4 1
D-21 06-311A-2350 Crank(Rear) For D-1 &% W 2Fa(F) 1
D-22 SC-0497-1230 Screw (3/16" n=28) A 2 AH3/16" n=28) 1
D-23 | 06-104P-2350 Pin(A) For D-25 ot o7 g A(A) 1
D-24 8C-0496-3710 Serew (11/64" n=40) g% 5 44 FuA(11/64" n=40) 1
D-25 06-105A-2350 Feed Connecting Link(A) Jjolt o7 ga(A) 2
D-26 06-106 A-2350 Feed Connecting Link(B) HelE <17 Ya(B) 2
D-27 06-109P-2350 Pin(B) For D-25, 26 delt A g3 H(B) 1
D-28 06-103A-2350 Feed Regulation Link dole 24 Y2 1
D-29 06-108P-2350 Hinge Pin(B) For D-28 deole =% &= g2 3(B) 1
D-30-1 | SC-0509-1230 | A, B Screw (15/64" n=28) e 2P 44 (15/64” n=28) 2
D-30-2 | SC-0504-1230 | A-1, B-1 Screw (1/4" n=40) 447 9 2G4 (1/47 n=40) 2
D-31 06-107P-2350 Hinge Pin(A) For D-28 Fole 24 Y2 HAIU(A) 1
D-32 06-110P-2350 Pin(C) For D-26 Hole 74 &2 A(C) 1
D-33 SC-0175-1230 Screw (11/64" n=40) ste| £ u7g U4 (11/64" n=40) 1
D-34 06-023P-2350 Hinge Pin For D-74 Jelt 2% oA £ YA 1
D-35 SC-0175-1230 Screw (11/64" n=40) sho] £& w7t YA (11/64" n=40) 1
D-36 06-116A-2350 Feed Lifting Shaft £ 1
D-37 06-139A-1230 Front Bushing For D-36 £ 2A(4) 1
D-38 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) Aes 2FUdA (15/64" n=28) 1
D-38 01-037R-1230 Rubber Cap For D-36 &ud 4ok 1
D-40 06-140A-1230 Rear Bushing For D-36 ol E4(F) 1
D-41 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) fe 4 234 (15/64" n=28) 1
D-42 06-128A-2350 Feed Lifting Bell Arm o aga(d) 1
D-43 06-1198-1230 Screw (3/16" n=28) ol 29a(H) PG4 (3/16" n=28) 1
D-44 06-0208-1230 Screw (3/16” n=32) B w3 89 2404 (3/16" n=32) 1
D-45 06-038A-235A | A, A-1 Rear Crank For D-36 o 294(%) 1
D-46 06-041A-235B | B, B-1 Rear Crank For D-36 & 29a(¥) 1
D-47 06-1198-1230 Screw (3/16" n=28) g 29a(d) P4 1
D-48 06-037P-1230 Hinge Pin For D-45, 46 Fd 243 4 1
D-49 SC-0175-1230 Screw (11/64" n=40) sto| £ wtgh U4} (11/64" n=40) 1
D-50 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 29 44 1
D-51 44-029M-1230 Holder For 0il Wick 29 47 255 2
D-52 06-050A-2350 | A-1, B-1 Crank Ass'y For B/T Solenold A4 gdxolE THA(X) 1
D-53 06-044A-2350 | A-1, B-1 Stopper For D-52 29 1
D-54 06-045A-2350 | A-1, B-1 Bracket For D-57 4 galkole nep 1
D-55 SC-0109-2350 | A-1, B-1 Screw (M6x1.0) B/T dlkols vall U4 (M6x10)] 3
D-56 01-020W-2350 | A-1, B-1 Spring Washer For D-55 A3z so|s Axzy g4 3
D-57 06-048A-235A | A-1, B-1 Backtack Solenoid Ass'y oA ¢d ke E(2) Servo 1
D-58 SC-0166-2350 | A-1, B-1 Screw (M5x0.8) 44 gdlkol= 32 Y4 (M5%0.8) 2
D-58 11-019M-2350 | A-1, B-1 Tube For D-57 oot Ky 1
D-60 11-018M-2350 | A-1, B-1 Plug For D-57 felxol g2 1

NOTE:

A=KM-137A
A-1=KM-235A
B=KM-137B
B-1=KM-235B

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Feed Mechanism
o0& ZHA

D-68 e

D-89 D-89-1
; D-73 -
D-6g ®* - L 1] f ’;\/. (7 .'

0-676 () @ D72 ‘\_,,-'
D-87D-85  D-88 D-as-1
Opbee1 D | =090 .-'; S
/}‘ QSs.u' “‘%auz"
p8s-1 O O
D-85-2
D-65 D-71 Jo-to1
D99 « p.j02 o
cQO Il = D-104
D-98 ] =
D-103
D66 1 D:108 i i
D-100 m D-78-2
D-109 g
p-80-21§ @ p-77-2
=
D64k e D7s D-75-2 D-79-2
D62fms~ O O D
D-74-2 o
D-23
D-105-2
L D912
D-106-2
D-107-2
* uD-41
|
el - - - »
D-39 D-37 @' (== D-40
= o D-46 [EES .D-46
B D-48 B |y E
D-49- D47
Riz0 D-30-2 D-30-1 D-zla D-30-1
D-18 D-17 p.1g O =i . —..- - § 8p-302
ﬂll Elql D-19 1 DIFn D-50 D29 &= L Eﬂ S
. - S ) D334 = =y AD35
1 D-32 il
; D27
b1 D-26 D-26
D-25 / 025
D-23 =D-24

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Sunhtar

Ref.No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts & g Qty “”ﬁ':,‘f"y
D-61 06-031G-2350 | A-1, B-1 Feed Regulating Spring Jelz 23 & A2y 1
D-62 06-029A-2350 | A-1, B-1 Holder For D-61 sele 23 £E 223 Ao 1
D-63 06-051R-1600 | A-1, B-1 0-Ring 47 d4ld 0¥ 1
D-64 SC-0316-2350 | A-1, B-1 Screw (11/64” n=40) S/P Aol 4 A4 (11/64" n=40) 1
D-65 06-103A-2520 Feed Rocker Shaft Connecting Rod 49 o4 Rc 1
D-66 $C-0496-3710 Screw (11/64” n=40) #4345 B/S 4 (11/64 n=40) 1
D-67 06-101A-235A | A, A-1 Feed Cam(A) FeolE 4 (A) 1
D-68 06-101A-235B | B, B-1 Feed Cam(B) 3ot 4 (B) 1
D-69 SC-0129-7400 Screw (1/4° n=40) 7ol vb4 (5-16) (1/4" n=40) 2
D-70 06-103C-235B Stopper C-Ring 293 (§28) 1
D-71 06-154A-1230 Crank Rod Complete EUER 34 1
D-72 06-211A-2350 Feed Cam(C) ol A(C) 1
D-73 SC-0504-1230 Screw (1/4” n=40) 447 2 2344 (114 n=40) 2
D-74-1 | 06-122A-2350 | A, B Feed Regulating Rod el 237 R& 1
D-74-2 | 06-122A-2350 | A-1, B-1 Feed Regulating Rod Jole 237 = 1
D-75-1 | 06-221A-2350 | A. B Feed Adjusting Shaft Selc 244 1
D-75-2 | 06-221A-2350 | A-1, B-1 Feed Adjusting Shaft S 233 1
D-76 04-009C-3710 E-Ring For D-75 E-3(45) 3
D-77-1 | 06-220A-2350 | A. B Collar For D-75-1 Joe 237 & 73 1
D-77-2 | 06-220A-2350 | A-1, B-1 Collar For D-75-2 Hole 237 % 53 1
D-78-1 | SC-A129-4515 | A, B Screw (1/4° n=40) Fiol FEUA1/4 n=40) 2
D-78-2 | SC-A308-4517 | A-1, B-1 Screw (1/4" n=40) 27475940 WUA(1/4" n=40) 1
D-79-1 | 06-119A-1370 | A, B Feed Regulating Heole 247 1
D-79-2 | 06-119A-2350 | A-1, B-1 Feed Regulating ol 2% 7(235) 1
D-80-1 | $C-0174-1230 | A. B Screw (11/64" n=40) stobitel w4 (11/64° n=40) 1
D-80-2 | SC-0174-1230 | A-1, B-1 Screw (11/64” n=40) siohiel B4 (11/64° n=40) 2
D-81 06-118A-2350 Shaft For D-79 Hole 247 & 1
D-82 06-043R-1230 0O-Ring For D-81 Jole 237 #4 29 2
D-83 $C-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) 4% B/S P4 (15/64" n=28) 1
D-84 06-137A-1370 Shaft For D-79 ol 24 do|¢ & 1
D-85-1 | 10-042C-2700 | A. B 0-Ring For D-84 gol¢ § 29 1
D-85-2 | 10-042C-2700 | A-1, B-1 0-Ring For D-84 geol¢ & 29 2
D-86 06-026P-1230 | A. B Feed Regulator Dial Pin del¢ ¥ 1
D-86-1 | 06-027P-2350 | A-1, B-1 Feed Regulator Dial Pin gol¢ 94 1
D-87 06-027G-1230 Feed Regulator Dial Spring ol A% 1
D-88 06-038C-235A | A Feed Regulating Dial Hol¢ $(z) 1
D-88-1 | 06-039C-235A | A-1 Feed Regulating Dial-Insert Type dol¢ #(2) 1
D-89 06-038C-235B | B Feed Regulating Dial dol¢ #(z) 1
D-89-1 | 06-039C-235B | B-1 Feed Regulating Dial-Insert Type dol¢ #(z) 1
D-$0 SC-0193-1230 Screw (3/16" n=28) dol¢ # 23uU4 (3/16" n=28) 1
D-91-1 | 06-046A-1230 | A.B Feed Regulator Arm 43 49 293(2) 1
D-91-2 | 06-046A-2350 | A-1, B-1 Feed Regulator Arm 4% Ay 29a(2) 1
D-92 06-034P-2350 | A-1, B-1 Pin For D-91-2 47 ¥ 294 284 9 1
D-93 06-055R-2350 | A-1, B-1 Roller For D-92 43 4 292 249 2% 1
D-94 06-033M-3800 | A-1, B-1 E-Ring For D-92 #4294 #9 EY (43) 1
D-95 SC-0184-1600 Screw (3/16" n=28) #49d 292 FY4 (3/16" n=28) 1
D-96 SC-0174-1230 Serew (11/64” n=40) 7heb Folu 4 (11/64" n=40) 1
D-97 06-032A-2350 Shaft For D-100 LRELES 1
D-98 06-042R-1230 Packing For D-97 #6327 1
D-99 06-053W-1230 Corrugated Washer For D-100 Ay oA 1
D-160 | 06-033A-2350 Reverse Feed Control Lever LKL 1
D-101 | SC-0186-1230 Screw (3/16° n=32) 434 8 234 (3/16" n=32) 1
D-102 | SC-0185-1230 Screw (3/16” n=32) ¥ A t4 (3/16" n=32) 1
D-103 | 01-014A-2350 | A-1, B-1 Stopper For D-100 g7 Ay 29 1
D-104 | SC-0199-2760 | A-1, B-1 Screw (11/64” n=40) Selkols 4% A¥ 2HUA(11/64" n=40) 2
D-105-1| 06-025C-1230 | A. B Retainer Plate A for D-107-1 qy) 223 Ao 1
D-105-2| 06-035C-2350 | A-1, B-1 Upper Spring Holder For D-107-2 47 A 223 dol(4) 1
D-106-1| SC-0497-1230 | A. B Screw (3/16” n=28) &0 23324 23U4 (3/16" n=28) 1
D-106-2| SC-0307-1230 | A-1, B-1 Serew (3/16” n=32) 4 #2243 4 (316" n=32) 1
D-107-1| 06-024G-1230 | A. B Spring For D-100 47 dy ax 1
D-107-2| 06-056G-2350 | A-1, B-1 Spring For D-100 44 g 2z 1
D-108 | 06-040S-1600 Adjusting Screw For D-107 223 Ho] 34 1
D-109 | SN-0101-1600 Nut (11/64° n=40) S/P el 4 U4 YE (11/64” n=40) 2

NOTE:

=KM-137A
A-1=KM-235A
B=KM-1378
B-1=KM-2358

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Press Bar & Tension Release

Mechanism
—= = n
E-37 O E-40 O
E-42
E-36 U E39 §
E-35
A NS v OE43
E-20 1 E-/45-1 5;48-2 ¢ E-44
E-22 ! E-33
2 00 Q0o E-38
E-23  E-21 E32 = E-34 o]
E-19 oo E-41
E-24 ® — 5027 (WY = O E-47
; - : E-31 !
El.25 E-28 E2g E-46
E-45
E-51 J)
@ 0 = —
E-50 E-49 E-48
dor
(OF
E-52 E-53 E-54
() o O =
Es7  E56 E58 B E60
iE-m
O £-11
E-9 E-8
= =
§ g Es
E-1
e3 Q e YAE
n OERean?™ ) [ g
E2 ] Lee
E-17
B4 4 =E14
> ‘_..'-xy, e ,Jg,
E-12 £-13

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Sunbtar

Ref.No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts E | Q' ty Assﬁg})ly
E-1 05-001A-1230 Presser Bar Y& 1
E-2 05-011A-1230 Bushing For E-1 FEA 24 1
E-3 05-002R-1230 Rubber Cap For E-2 e 44 A 1
E-4 44-017C-1230 Retainer For Oil Tube 5 gtolz ol 1
E-5 05-007C-1230 Presser Regulator Bar %y 2HY 1
E-6 05-003G-235A A Presser Spring Inner FEY 229 1
E-7 05-003G-235B B Presser Spring Inner &0 Az 1
E-8 05-003G-235A A-1 Presser Regulation Spring %Y 2% ~zg 1
E-9 05-003G-235B B-1 Presser Regulation Spring 4y 24 Axy 1
E-10 SC-0339-1230 Screw (9/16" n=20) 43 23 4k (9/167 n=20) 1
E-11 05-002C-2500 Presser Adjusting Nut e 24UA YE 1
E-12 05-005A-1600 | A, A-1 Hinged Foot Complete ERU(z) 1
E-13 05-012A-1230 | B, B-1 Hinged Foot Complete LRuH(E) 1
E-14 SC-0157-1230 Screw (9/64” n=40) F4ol wul A&A(9/64" n=40) 1
E-15 05-003A-1370 Holder For E-1 FE ol 1
E-16 01-010A-1600 Thread Guide For Frame Skl 1
E-17 SC-0498-3710 Screw (11/64” n=40) 7obgto] 11AH(11/64” n=40) 1
E-18 SC-0531-2302 Screw (9/64" n=40) 54 23% 2344 (9/647 n=40) 1
E-19 43-001A-2500 Presser Bar Lifter Lever FEA &7 1
E-20 SC-0528-1230 Screw (11/64" n=40) FuA A ($) 1
E-21 05-007A-1370 Cam Shaft For E-19 FEd 97 A% 1
E-22 02-019W-1230 Washer For E-21 A 537 % 94 1
E-24 40-004A-2350 Shaft For E-28 4 537 % 1
E-25 SC-0499-1230 Screw (11/64” n=40) 8 A3 Y4 (11/64" n=40) 1
E-26 05-009A-1600 Knee Lifter Plate ¢ Q4 1
E-27 40-005W-2350 Washer ¢4x ¢8x10.8 4 537 & 94 1
E-28 40-001A-2350 Thread Tension Release Plate 4 537 (2) 1
E-29 40-003G-2350 Spring For E-28 4 537 227 1
E-30 40-002C-2350 E-Ring For E-28 4 537 ¢ £4 EQ(48) 1
E-31 04-009C-3710 E-Ring For E-24 E-2(¢5) 1
E-32 40-002C-1600 Stopper For E-28 4 37 ~EH 1
E-33 40-004W-1600 Washer For E-32 4 %37 229 84 1
E-34 SC-0506-1600 Screw (9/64" n=40) 4 537 2E¥ FUA (9/64” n=40) 1
E-35 43-002G-2350 Connecting Rod For E-26 FEd &) Ay 1
E-36 43-017S-1600 Hinge Screw For E-26 e 7] dAY dhAH4) 1
E-37 04-009C-3710 E-Ring For E-36 E-2(¢5) 1
E-38 43-012A-2350 Knee Lifting Link T& &Y 33 1
E-39 43-016S-1600 Hinge Screw For E-38 a7 A% guhAd) 1
E-40 04-009C-3710 E-Ring For E-38 E-3(§5) 1
E-41 SN-0115-7400 Nut (3/16" n=32) 22X WE (3/16" n=32) 1
E-42 43-0148-2350 Hinge Screw For E-38 & 4% 33 A4 1
E-43 06-051R-1600 O-Ring o7 e & 28 1
E-44 04-009C-3710 E-Ring For E-42 E-8({5) 1
E-45 43-011C-2350 Knee Lifting Rod & %% ¥ 1
E-46 43-0138-2350 Hinge Screw For E-38 & £ 4 T4 1
E-47 SN-0115-7400 Nut (3/16” n=32) 229 UE (3/16" n=32) 1
E-48 40-005A-2350 | A-1, B-1 Tension Release Cable A 537 FolE(z) 1 o
E-48-1 | 40-102A-2350 | A-1, B-1 Wire Rope Spolo] 2oz 1 Haly
E-48-2 | 40-101A-2350 | A-1, B-1 Cable A537 Aold 1
E-49 40-003A-2700 | A-1, B-1 Connecting Bolt For E-48 Aolf 47 #E 1
E-50 40-004C-2700 | A-1, B-1 Nut(A) For E-48 Alol# 44 WE (4) 1
E-51 40-005C-2700 | A-1, B-1 Nut(B) For E-48 Aol 44 YE (B) 1
E-52 10-035A-2700 | A-1, B-1 Operating Lever For Thread Release A 537 3% ¥y 1
E-53 10-038A-2700 | A-1, B-1 Cam Driving Lever A A% dld 1
E-54 10-039A-2700 | A-1, B-1 Collar For E-53 A A% 7g 1
E-55 SC-0164-4517 | A-1, B-1 Screw (M5x0.8) £2hF e o] W& ubaH(M5%0.8) 1
E-56 10-134A-2700 A-1, B-1 Pipe For Thread Release Lever A £27) d slelz 1
E-57 10-041W-2700 | A-1, B-1 Flat Washer 3 944 1
E-58 10-042C-2700 | A-1, B-1 0-Ring 28(P11) 1
E-50 40-007C-2700 | A-1, B-1 Cable Clip (A) Aol F3(A) 1
E-60 §C-0173-1230 | A-1, B-1 Screw (3/16" n=32) FY w3 #9 2444 (3/16" n=32) 1

NOTE:

A=KM-137A
A-1=KM-235A
B=KM-137B
B-1=KM-235B

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Thread Trimmer Mechanism
AE 2 (2358 )

F-47 ' F-44
fom d o
F-45
s
F-34 g
F-32 F-28
F31l"w 2 2 orw
F30
2 F-36
F-22 = :
b L Fa7

r2t fl e F-26
F_“EP
AdF10
F-54

F-15
* F-14 J
F-53 F-50 F-51
60 & Fiy e =
F-23 S
. —
F-13 O F-49U H F-55 F-56

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SunStar;

RefNo.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts B3 o | qty |Aseqmbl
F-1 10-101A-2700 Fixed Mes 2yel2 1

F-2 SC-A301-4119 Screw (9/64” n=40) 2ol & 24 (9/64° n=40) 1

F-3 $C-0137-2700 Screw (1/8° n=40) 23ol2 34 23 U4 (1/8" n=40) 1

F-4 SN-0103-2700 Nut (1/8° n=40) 2342 3y 23 4 vYE (1/8° n=40) 1

F-5 10-005A -2700 Thread Detachable Plate 2 e A 1

F-6 SC-0199-2700 Screw (11/64° n=40) gakels $3 A 2HUA{11/64" n=40) 1

F-7 10-106A-2700 | A-1 Rotary Mes 3| As& 1

F-8 10-106A-235B | B-1 Rotary Mes YA & 1

F-9 SC-A154-4114 Screw (11/64” n=40) HAsl2 2PUA (11/64" n=40) 2

F-10 | 10-009C-2700 Stopper C-Ring 248 (415) 1

F-11 10-010W-2700 Washer For F-12 A2 §d sS4 1

F-12 | 10-008A-2700 Holder For F-7 A% &4 1

F-13 10-011A-2700 Needle Bearing Y ¥eld 1

F-14 10-012A-2700 Connecting Link d3d Ya 1

F-15 | 10-1138-2700 Plvot Screw For F-14 44 ga gdA) 1

F-16 | SN-0101-1600 Nut (11/64" n=40) S/P Aol& U4 UE (11/64" n=40) 1

F-17 | 10-0135-2700 Pivot Screw For F-14 47 g3 (L) 1

F-18 | 10-015A-2700 Thread Trimmer Lever AR s 1

F-19 | SC-0183-2700 Screw (15/64” n=28) o]~ 214 B (15/64° n=28) 1

F-20 | 10-033A-2700 Reversal Cam A4 (K18%) 1

F-21 10-050A-2700 Thread Trimmer Gear Assembly A4 7o (%) 1

F-22 | SC-0317-2700 Screw (15/64” n=28) A A& YA (15/64° n=28) 4

F-23 10-017A-2700 Thread Trimmer Shaft A4 2 1

F-24 | 10-016A-2700 Bushing For F-23 A4 & 24 1

F-25 | SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) 44 B/S 24 (15/64" n=28) 1

F-26 10-027A-2700 Spring Guide &3 hy 1

F-27 | 10-026G-2700 Spring For F-28 2E9 ] ~zd 1

F-28 10-022A-2700 Stopper Lever 289 &y 1

F-29 | 12-004C-2350 Stopper Pin 2E3 A(3x14) 1

F-30 | 10-023A-2700 Collar For F-28 283 oy g 1

F-31 | 10-024C-2700 Collar Shaft For F-28 289 # st} & 1

F-32 | 05-014C-1230 Stop Ring For F-31 A4¢ EY (44) 1

F-33 SC-0324-2700 Screw (1/4” n=40) ~E4 dly U4 (1/4" n=40) 1

F-34 10-028G-2700 Spring For F-35 AAFE70(B) 2% 1

F-35 10-029A-2700 Thread Trimmer Gear “B” A2 F5719(B) (K18%6) 1

F-36 10-018A-2700 Stopper A EH(K1886) 1

F-37 | s$C-0190-2700 Screw (3/16” n=32) 2E58 U4 (3/16" n=32) 2

F-38 10-020W-2700 Washer For F-37 288 3 94 2

F-39 10-021R-2700 Cushion Rubber (A) For F-36 283 74 2% 1

F-40 | 01-C08R-2350 Cushion Rubber F4 2% 1

F-41 10-044A-2700 Trimmer Solenold Assembly AR gslkolE(z) 1

F-42 10-045A-2700 Solenold Base ¢dlxole ¥ 1

F-43 §C-0173-1230 Screw (3/16” n=32) Y 23 #9 23U4 (3/16" n=32) 2

F-44 10-036A-2700 Clutch Lever #82 d 1

F-45 10-020W-2700 Washer For F-47 223 # 94 1

F-46 | 10-037G-2700 Spring For F-44 #34 ~x3 1

F-47 10-0435-2700 Pivot Screw For F-44 g2 AN dud4 1

F-48 01-112A-2350 Bobbin Presser Bar uyl ¢4y 1

F-49 | 01-013C-2350 Lever a4 1

F-50 | 01-014C-2350 Holder For F-48, 49 LEER 1

F-51 | SC-A131-4522 Screw (1/8” n=44) v Aol Yu4 (1/8” n=44) 4

F-52 | 01-005A-2350 Bed Leg Rear vlE 2A(%) 1 NOTE:
F-53 | 01-015C-2350 Spring For F-48 By oy Ang 1 :
F-54 | 06-020C-7400 E-Ring (46) E-¥ (46) 1 ::m?&a
F-55 01-016R-2700 Stopper Rubber For F-48 Yl ey ey 1 B=KM-1378
F-56 | SC-0508-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) #8 234 (15/64° n=28) 1 B-1=KM-2358

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Reverse Button Mechanism
A HE 2 2358S)

G6 g7 G8 G10 Gg G-10 G-11 G-13 G-14 s
@B w 0 = 0 >
[" —‘—xa' O éﬁ G35
i -2 = -4 a
G-1 G
G-23
oo IS — <
o
G-18 G-16
[ —
G-17
G-22
, Assemb
Ref.No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = o Q'ty No. iy
G-1 12-003A-2350 Reverse Botton 497 ug(z) 1
G-2 44-120P-1230 Stopper Pin (2x8) + H(2x8) 1
G-3 12-006C-2350 Nut For G-4 47 ue & qhi3t4 e 1
G-4 12-005A-2350 Guide Bushing For G-1 43 B & chi#4 1
G-5 05-014C-1230 Stop Ring For G-1 A4 E=(44) 1
G-6 12-009C-2700 Reverse Selection Botton 2H(B) 1
G-7 12-005A-2700 Shaft For G-6 CL RS 1
G-8 12-008G-2700 Spring For G-6 HE(B) 3 ~xg 1
G-9 12-0065-2700 Support Screw For G-6 ue Az A 1
G-10 12-007C-2700 Nut For G-9 Bl Az gy E 2
G-11 | 06-033M-3800 E-Ring For G-7 B A #Y % EY(43) 1
G-12 | 12-001A-2350 Botton Case By #HolA 1
G-13 | 12-010R-2350 Insulated Rubber(B) For Switch 292 3 Fd1%(B) 1
G-14 12-009R-2350 Insulated Rubber(A) For Switch 2802 WA FAnF(A) 1
G-15 | 12-002C-2350 Cover For G-12 BH Aol & 7y} 1
G-16 | 12-107A-2350 Reverse Botton Switch 43 By £93) 1
G-17 | 12-008C-2350 Pushing Plate For G-16 A3 vy A% w44 1
G-18 | SC-0336-2350 Screw (1/8" n=44) £92 TAEE (1/8" n=44) 2
G-19 | 12-004A-2700 Reverse Selection Switch £313] 1
G-20 SC-0337-2700 Screw (M2x0.4) A9 1PHE B (M2x0.4) 2 NOTE'
5 A=KM-137TA
G-22 | 12-107A-2350 Reverse Selection Switch Ass'y o7l ue 2413 1 A-1=KM-235A
B=KM-137B
G-23 | 12-104A-2700 Reverse Selection Switch Ass'y o7l ug ~92 1 B-1=KM-2358

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SunStar

Thread Wiper Mechanism
QIOITH ZHH @358 =)

H-19 H-18 H-15
H-12
H-5
A L
H3 H-2 N \k
L — ] f .
L S H-8 H-23
H-7
< H-
Assembl!

Ref.No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts -1 o (017 el

H-1 11-003C-2700 Wiper shol 1

H-2 11-104A-2700 Wiper Rotary Shaft Sholy 3HF 1

H-3 SC-0130-1230 Serew (1/8" n=44) Fu 2 (1/8" n=44) 1

H-4 11-101A-2700 Holder For H-2 Shol# 3]H % 3ol (K1900) 1

H-5 SC-0174-1230 Screw (11/64” n=40) sheb 2ol vhab (11/64" n=40) 1

H-6 11-005A-2700 Wiper Crank Stole aga 1

H-7 SC-0105-7507 Screw (M4x0.7) %730 4o] o $ubaH(Max0.7) 2

H-8 11-009A-2350 Crank Rotary Plate aga g 1

H-9 11-013P-2700 Hinge Pin For H-8 aga sdg gAY 1

H-10 | 06-033M-3800 E-Ring For H-9 #4243 443 £Y(43) 2

H-11 11-008A-2700 Crank Rotary Regulator Plate ELER BT R 1

H-12 | 11-0105-2350 Hinge Screw For H-8 Spoly 23 Y2 P4 1

H-13 | SC-0173-1230 Screw (3/16" n=32) #9 A ¥Y 234 (3/16" n=32) 1

H-14 | 11-012A-2700 Connecting Rod For H-8 N4 o4 2o 1

H-15 | 11-015A-2700 Wiper Solenold Assembly Sols g#lieo]E(R) 1

H-16 | 11-018G-2700 Solenold Tension Spring ¢t Axy 1

H-17 | 11-014A-2700 Solenoid Bracket dolole 32 mA 1

H-18 | 11-017W-2700 Flat Washer ool 2 oA 4

H-19 | 11-016W-2700 Spring Washer Fdols ¥ Az s}y 4

H-20 | SC-0196-2700 Screw(M3x05) &9l ko]t 32 DAHLA(M3X0.5) 4

H-21 | SC-0175-1230 Screw (11/64" n=40) sto] f& wg 4 2 NOTE:
H-22 | 11-021A-2700 Cover For H-17 ¢dlolE 32 Ay 1 A‘ ‘_:,mmmg‘;&

- B=KM-1378

H-23 | SC-0199-2700 Screw (11/64" n=40) gelolT 12 Aol U4 (11/64" n=40) 2 B-1=KM-2358

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Lubrication
=5 2l

I-11

I-13

\\ 1.5 : 1-4 Y -7

163 © 1115 |
|
I-1-14
I-1-4 |
-1-9 l : Fyvyw
\g- 1-11-8  1-1-7 Gffarmt
NTOT By O
I-1-10 o
? _ - N
I-1-5
I-1-6
[
Q0O 12 :
11pms
!
[-1-1Z ' | w12
: !
I
i-l I-2

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Sunbtar

RefNo.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts E ] Qlty 1 [Aa0emDY
1-1 44-150A-2350 0il Pump Ass'y 29 H=(z) 1
1-1-1 44-012A-2350 0il Pump Body 29 ¥z g4 1
1-1-2 | 44-011W-1600 Washer For 1-1-3 o ¥z g A o4 3
1-1-3 | SC-0528-1230 Screw (9/64" n=40) FuAW G4 (§) (9/647 n=40) 3
1-1-4 44-010C-1600 Nipple For 0il Return Pipe B golz U F 1
1-1-5 44-008C-1600 Nipple For Lower Shaft d% % UE 1
I-1-6 | 44-026A-1230 Impeller HE e 1
1-1-7 | 44-117A-1230 Piston HE 1
I-1-8 | 44-118G-1230 Piston Spring AR 2z 1
' 1-1

I-1-9 | 44-1195-1230 Pin Screw For I-1-8 gAg 2z 44 1 Ass'y
1-1-10 | 44-120P-1230 Pin For I-1-8 HAg ALYY(RP2XSE) 1
I-1-11 | 44-004C-2350 0Oil Pump Cover 29 HE Ay 1
1-1-12 | 44-024C-1230 0il Pump Cap 2% H= g 1
1-1-13 | 44-005C-2350 Magnet Holder A4 o] 1
I-1-14 | SC-0120-1230 Screw (11/64” n=40) 2% Hx= A 4 (11/64" n=40) 4
1-1-15 | 44-019A-1230 Collar For Impeller Shaft o ¥z e} 1
I-1-16 | SC-0512-1230 Screw (11/64" n=40) 29 Hx 29E 4 (11/647 n=40) 2
I-1-17 | 44-001A-2350 0il Pump Bracket 9 Hx ugy 1
I-2 SC-0548-7400 Screw (3/16" n=28) chol g g b4 (3/16" n=28) 3
1-3 44-016G-1230 Spring Joint 09 yx zQE Axy 1
I-4 44-115A-1230 Collar For 1-2 29 Yz 2E 7 1
I-5 SC-0512-1230 Screw (11/64" n=40) 29 Hx 2AE U4 (11/64" n=40) 2
I-6 44-002A-2350 Main Shaft Oil Pipe Ass'y 4% FF dholz 1
-7 44-012C-1230 0il Return Tube i sholz 1
1-8 44-003A-2350 Lower Shaft Oil Pipe #& T4 solz 1
1-9 44-017A-1600 Holder For I-7 i stol . 7o) 1
1-10 SC-0176-1230 Screw (11/64” n=40) & bk 2G4 (11/64" n=40) 1
I-11 44-020A-1600 0il Shield wg g 1
I-12 SC-0174-1230 Screw (11/64" n=40) ot el b} (11/64" n=40) 1
1-13 02-003A-2700 Nylon Clip thol & #3l 2

NOTE:

A=KM-137A
A-1=KM-235A
B=KM-137B
B-1=KM-235B

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Accessories
OfMIAIZ] ZHAI

J-29

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Ref.No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty Ass?q'g_bly

J-1 91-001C-1230 Accessory Box ok Abg] k& 1

J-2 91-008C-1230 0il 2 A 1

J-3 91-011C-1230 0il Tank b 1

J-4 01-213R-1230 Head Support Rubber “B” gz nF(£) 2

J-5 01-241R-1230 Head Support Rubber "A” g nF(F) 2

J-6 01-042R-1230 Rubber Cushion For Hinge a2 n§(d) 2

J-7 01-043C-1230 Head Hinge k] 2

J-8 91-006C-2700 Sewing Machine Cover vl A F () 1

J-9 91-002C-1230 Driver (Large) tetole () 1

J-10 91-003C-1230 Driver (Middle, Small) Celolw| (F, &) 1

J-11 91-007A-2302 Thread Stud Ass'y 23 Zel(x) 1

J-12 01-035A-123A | A, A-1 Needle Plate Ris 1

J-13 01-035A-123B | B, B-1 Needle Plate i Ris 1

J-14 01-035A-235A Needle Plate(AL-Type) AE(ugd) 1

J-15 43-010A-1600 Knee Base Rubber 58 29% 934 1

J-16 44-011R-2350 Cap For J-15 29 4 uA ¥ 1

J-17 Nail S 10

J-18 07-008A-1230 Bobbin Bl 2

J-19 Needle b AY 1

J-20 Needle il By 1

J-21 91-012C-1230 Head Support Pole ol 4 wd 1

J-22 91-004C-1230 Cloth Guide AT 1

J-23 SC-0204-4124 Screw (9/64" n=40) 4ol vy 2H2b4H(9/64" n=40) 1

J-24 44-010C-1230 Magnet A4 1

J-25-1 | 60-101A-1370 | A, B Belt Cover Ass'y (Only For Regular M/C) |WEFAS(Z)-u]AH 1

J-25-2 | 60-101A-2350 | A-1, B-1 Belt Cover Ass'y (Only For Trimming M/C) | WEAY(2)-44 1

J-25-3 | 60-001A-1230 Belt Cover (A) HE 74 (4) 1

J-25-4 | 60-002A-1230 Belt Cover (B) WE #Ad(B) 1

J-25-5 | 60-003A-1370 Belt Cover (C) gE Av(C) 1 J-25-1

J-25-6 | 60-004A-1230 | A, B Belt Cover (D) #WE #v(D) 1 J-25-2

J-25-7 | 91-0028-3400 Screw For J-25-2 Fuha 2

J-25-8 | SC-0498-3710 Screw (11/64” n=40) 7hekitel vh4b (11/64" n=40) 2

J-25-9 | S$C-0543-2302 Serew (11/64" n=40) Faol B2 A2uA(11/64" n=40) 6

J-25-10| 60-0058-1230 Screw For Belt Cover PEAu AR A} 2

J-26 44-012C-1230 0il Return Tube $it Folz 1

J-27 41-101A-1230 Bobbin Winder Ass'y A7 (Z) 1

J-28 44-012A-2500 0ll Pan 29 1

J-29 44-003M~-1230 0ll Pan Gasket 29 A 2

J-30 $C-0347-1230 Screw (M8x1.25) i1 i A (M8x1.25) 1

J-31 44-005R-1230 Packing For J-29 4 Foobl U4 28 1

J-32 44-032C-1230 Oil Pan Nipple 29 A UE 1

J-33 SC-0509-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) e A (15/64” n=28) 1

J-34 43-001A-1600 Knee Lifting Ass'y & #9(2) 1

J-34-1 | 43-106C-1600 Knee Lifter Shaft i R 1

J-34-2 | 43-101R-1600 Knee Lifter Pad & 43 0¥ 1

J-34-3 | 43-102C-1600 Knee Lifter Pad Insert Plate 5§ 93 1F Fel ¢ 1

J-34-4 | 43-101A-1230 Holder For J-34-2 28 U3 1% 4% g2 1 ;553“

J-34-5 | 43-1085-1230 Set Screw For J-35 F& 93 ¢4 g3 iy 1 %

J-34-6 | 43-106C-1230 Knee Lifter Arm Joint Complete 2§ 3 o 393 1

J-34-7 | SC-0181-1230 Screw (5/16" n=18) 78 w4 3 2344 (5/16" n=18) 2

J-34-8 | 43-108C-1600 Shaft For J-37 Aoid & 1

J-35 43-009C-1600 E-Ring (¢9) Aeoial % H(EY ¢9) 1

J-36 43-008G-1600 Spring For F-37 Hoja] £z 1

J-37 43-007A-1600 Knee Lifting Controller o] A 1

J-38 SC-0106-7400 Screw (15/64" n=28) 3 JuA (£7) 1

J-39 SC-0545-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) Aold $523 YA(F) (15/64" n=08) 1

J-40 5C-0546-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) Aoldl 52 U4 () (15/64" n=28) 1

J-41 SN-0105-3400 Nut (15/64" n=28) #3 % 2c 4 4E (15/64" n=28) 2

J-42 91-006C-2700 Sewing Machine Cover ] A A () 1

J-43 07-005A-2700 | A-1, B-1 Bobbin Bl 2

J-44 11-003C-2700 | A-1, B-1 Wiper 8ol 1

J-45 10-101A-2700 | A-1, B-1 Fixed Mes i B FY 1

J-46 91-005C-2700 | A-1, B-1 Box Spanner 1 oL 3y 3L Ady 1

J-47 91-001C-2700 | A-1, B-1 Wrench (2mm) 12 (2mm) 1 NOTE:

J-48 91-004C-2700 | A-1, B-1 Wrench (2.5mm) g2 (25mm) 1

J-49 91-003C-2700 | A-1, B-1 Wrench (3mm) @2 (3mm) 1 A=KM-137A

J-50 91-002C-2700 A-1, B-1 Wrench (5mm) A2 (5mm) 1 A-1=KM-235A

J-51 | 02-003A-2700 | A-1, B-1 | Nylon Clip Yol & 9 4 B=KM-1378
- > B-1=KM-2358

J-52 91-007A-2302 Thread Stud Ass'y Al Fol(2) 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Program Unit Box & Automatic Presser Foot Lifter

I RLIE €A 2 A}

(235%2)

= =22 1)

K-67

fo———————

K-1-3 —

K-4

K-56 ©
K-49 ©
K-57 ©
=
K-32 K-48
K-40 Q Q K-39
K-35 § Kda

OK-23 F K-10

K-16

K-4-2

S = ke6e

K-63

K-68

i
9

KM-235 Type

Special Type

!, -
o EU Ui -.“ﬂii

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




SunLhtar

Name of Paris

Assembly
No.

e
<

[
s
]

Program Unit Box

Program Unit Box

Program Unit Box

Rubber din Cap

Membrane S/W

Cable For P/U Box

Bracket For Program Unit Box(KM-235)

Bracket For P/U Box (Special Type)

Bracket For P/U Box(KM-250)

Bracket For P/U Box(Other Company Type)

Bracket For P/U Box(9577)

Screw For P/U Box

Anti-Vibration Bolt(KM-235)

RIRPR|RPRIR RN R R R [RR PR

Rubber Cap For Anti-Vibration bolt

Screw For P/U Box(Special)

Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Case

Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Cover

Screw For C-9 Bracket

Shaft(B) For Solenoid

Shaft(A) For Solenoid

Fixing Plate For Stroke

Screw For C-12

Solenold Shaft Connecting Rod.

Nut For C-14

Ball Joint (Right)

Ball Joint (Left)

Middle_conneting bar (KM-235)

Middle conneting bar (Special)

Middle conneting bar (KM-560-7)

Nut(R) For C-18

Nut(L) For C-18

Knee Lifting Shaft

Sticker For Auto Knee Lifting Sol.

Fixing Nut For C-6

Screw For P/U Box Bracket

Spring Washer For P/U Box Bracket

Nut For C-21

Cable For Auto Knee Lifting Solenoid

Connector Pin

Plug For Auto Knee Lifting Solenoid

Tube (C)

Guide Bushing For Cable

Rubber Washer

Pedal Base

Spring Housing

Pedal Control Lever

Pedal Control Lever(Ass'y)

Tension Spring For Pedal

Pressure Spring For Presser Foot

Pressure Spring For Thread Trimming

Pressure Control Screw For Thread Trimming

Pressure Control Screw For Presser Foot

Spring Guide (A)

"~ Spring Guide (B)

Parallel Washer For Pedal Shaft

Shaft For Pedal Control Lever

Pedal Magnet & Film Base

Stud For Pedal Stopper

Pedal Magnet

Stopper(A) For Pressure Spring

Stopper(B) For Pressure Spring

Screw For Spring Housing

Paralle] Washer For C-37

Bushing For Pedal Control Lever Shaft

Fixing Bolt For Pedal Control Lever

Roll Pin For Pedal Control Lever

Fixing Bolt For Pedal Magnet & Film Base

00 | o 0o foms oo foms [ome fomn fims foms fome foms s fome foms Joms foms fims foms foms foms foms fome o o= fe e fo o o= oo o e ot o= U= D= = 1= = = = 2 = = 0 = 2 1= 2 2 1 1 = 2 =2 2 122 211

Pedal P.C.B Ass'y

1(Ass'y)

Connector for Pedal

1

Screw For Pedal P.C.B

3(Ass’y)

1

Fixing Nut For C-37
Fixing Spring Washer For C-37

1

Ead

Fixing Nut For C-38

1

Flixing Spring Washer For C-38

o |on
==

1

Parallel Washer For C-38

il

(=2}
=

1

Screw For Pedal Base

4(Ass'y)

1
B4

Beit Cover(B)

1

&

Belt Guide

1 NOTE:

f

Screw For Belt Guide

1

SR

Belt Cover(A)

1 A=KM-137A

Screw For Belt Cover(A)

2(Ass’y A-1=KM-235A

Pedal Unit Assembly

RIR|PR[R|RR[R

glala

1(Ass'y B=KM-137B

Edge Sensor

1(Ass’y B-1=KM-235B

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




=8 2IAE

Changed Parts List

No. | Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remarks
1 B-7 | 02-015C-2500 |Adiusting Value for Substitution 00. 3 02-015C-2350
Lubrication

2 B-4 Washer for B-3 Deleted Parts 00. 3 02-019W-1230

3 F-7 10-006A-2700 [Rotary mes Substitution 00. 3 10-002A-257A

4 D-84 06-137A-1370 |Shaft for D-79 Change of Blue Point [ 00. 8 06-037A-1370

5 D-22 | 06-119S-1230 |Screw (3/16" n=28) Substitution 01. 01 SC-0497-4122 00. 4/4
6 D-43 | 06-1198-1230 |Screw (3/16" n=28) Substitution 01. 01 SC-0497-4122 00. 4/4
7 D-47 | 06-1198-1230 |Screw (3/16" n=28) Substitution 01. 01 SC-0497-4122 00. 4/4
8 C-18 03-102A-1230 |Vertical shaft Upper Bushing |Substitution 01. 01 03-002A-1230 00. 4/4
9 D-25 06-105A-2350 |Feed Connecting Link (A) Substitution 01. 01 06-005A-2350 00. 4/4
10 D-26 06-106A-2350 [Feed Connecting Link (B) Substitution 01. 01 06-006A-2350 00. 4/4
11 D-79-1 | 06-119A-1370 [Feed Regulating Substitution 01. 01 06-019A-1370 0. 4/4
12 D-79-2 | 06-119A-2350 [Feed Regulating Substitution 01. 01 06-019A-2350 00. 4/4
13 E-56 10-134A-2700 |Pipe for Thread Release Lever | Substitution 01. 01 10-034A-2700 0. 4/4
14 D-72 06-211A-2350 |Feed Cam C Substitution 01. 01 06-111A-2350 00. 4/4
15 C-6-1 07-104A-1600 |Lower Shaft Bushing (F) |Substitution 01. 01 07-004A-1600 00. 4/4
16 D-20 06-117A-1230 |Sliding Block Substitution 01. 01 06-017A-1230 00. 4/4
17 B-37-2 04-108A-2350 |Needle Bar Upper Bushing [Substitution 01. 01 04-008A-2350 00. 4/4
18 D-42 06-128A-2350 (Feed Lifting Bell Arm Substitution 01. 01 06-028A-2350 0. 4/4
19 B-17-2 | 02-211A-1230 |Kain Shaft Gear Substitution 01. 01 02-111A-1230 00. 4/4
20 C-15-2 | 02-212A-1230 |Lower Shaft Gear Substitution 01. 01 02-112A-1230 00. 4/4

NOTE )

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




=38 gAE
Changed Parts List

No. | Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remarks

21 C-22-2 | 02-213A-1230 |Upright Shaft Upper Gear |Substitution 01.01 | 02-113A-1230 00. 4/4

22 C-24-2 | 02-214A-1230 |Upright Shaft Lower Gear [Substitution 01.01 | 02-114A-1230 00. 4/4

23 F-1 10-101A-2700 |Fixed Mes Substitution 01.01 | 10-001A-2700 00. 4/4

24 F-7 10-106A-2700 |Rotary Mes Substitution 01.01 [10-006A-2700 00. 4/4

25 J-45 10-101A-2700 |Fixed Mes Substitution 01.01 [10-001A-2700 00. 4/4

26 J-4 01-213R-1230 |Head Support Rubber “B” |Substitution 01.03 [01-013R-1230 |Only KM-235A

27 J-5 01-214R-1230 |Head Support Rubber “A” |Substitution 01.03 [01-041R-1230 | Only KM-235A

28 B-11-1 | 02-004A-250A |Main Shaft Front Bushing | Change of Blue Point [ 01. 03 | 02-025A-1230 | Only KM-235A

29 A-1-2 01-001A-235A |Arm Bed Assembly Change of Blue Point [ 01. 03 | 01-001A-2350 | Only KM-235A

30 B-1-3 | 02-001A-235A [Main Shaft Change of Blue Point | 01. 03 | 02-001A-2350 | Only KM-235A

31 B-30-1 | 08-001A-250A |Take-up Lever Ass'y Change of Blue Point [ 01. 03 [ 08-003A-123A | Only KM-235A

32 B-34-1 | 04-005A-2500 |[Sliding Block Change of Blue Point | 01. 03 | 04-006A-1230 | Only KM-235A

33 B-25-1 | 02-010A-235A |Counterweight Change of Blue Point [ 01. 03 | 02-002A-250A | Only KM-235A

34 B-50 08-006C-2500 |Protection Plate Change of Blue Point [ 01. 03

35 A-1-2 01-001A-235A [Arm Bed Assembly Change of Blue Point | 01. 09 01. 3/4

36 A-8 SC-0120-1230 |Screw (9/64" n=40) Substitution 01.09 | SC-0120-2118 01. 3/4

37 A-9-1 | SC-0174-1230 |Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01.09 | SC-0179-4125 01. 3/4

38 A-9-2 | SC-0174-1230 |Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 0.09 | SC-179-4125 0l 3/4

39 A-11-1 | SC-A174-4122 |Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01.09 [ SC-0175-4522 01. 3/4

40 A-11-2 | SC-A174-4122 |Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01.09 | SC-0174-4122 01. 3/4
NOTE )

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




=8 dAE

Changed Parts List

No. | Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remarks
61 B-14 | SC-0507-1230 |Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01.09 | SC-0507-4515 01. 3/4
62 B-15 02-121A-1230 |Main Shaft Collar Substitution 01.09 | 02-021A-1230 01. 3/4
63 B-20 SC-0114-1230 |Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01.09 [ SC-0507-4515 0l. 3/4
64 B-23 SC-0150-2500 |Screw (15/64" n=40) Substitution 01.09 | SC-0150-4122 01. 3/4
65 B-24 SC-0188-1230 |Screw (5/16" n=28) Substitution 01.09 | SC-0188-4124 01. 3/4
66 B-25 02-110A-235A | Counterweight Substitution 01.09 | 02-010A-235A 01. 3/4
67 B-25-1 | 02-102A-250A | Counterweight Substitution 01.09 | 02-002A-250A 01. 3/4
68 B-26 02-101A-1230 | Counterweight Substitution 01.09 | 02-001A-1230 01. 3/4
69 B-28 SC-0504-1230 |Screw (1/4" n=40) Substitution 01.09 | SC-0504-4515 01. 3/4
70 B-29 SC-0123-1230 [Screw (9/32" n=28) Substitution 0.09 | SC-0123-4422 01. 3/4
71 B-32 SC-0507-1230 |Screw (15/16" n=28) Substitution 01.03 | SC-0507-4515 01. 3/4
72 B-37-1 04-108A-2350 |Needle Bar Upper Bushing Substitution 01.09 | 04-008A-1230 01. 3/4
73 B-37-2 | 04-108A-2350 [Needle Bar Upper Bushing Substitution 01.09 | 04-108A-2350 01. 3/4
74 B-38 SC-0110-1230 |Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01.09 | SC-0110-4115 01. 3/4
75 B-39 04-109A-235A |Needle Bar Lower Bushing Substitution 01.09 | 04-009A-235A 01. 3/4
76 B-49 SC-0109-2350 |Screw (M6X1.0) Substitution 01.09 [ SC-0109-4113 01. 3/4
77 c-7 SC-0114-1230 |[Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01.09 | SC-0114-4515 0l. 3/4
78 C-9 SC-0361-1230 |Screw (3/16" n=32) Substitution 01.09 | SC-0361-4122 01. 3/4
79 C-12-1 | SC-0512-1230 |Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01.09 | SC-0542-4515 01. 3/4
80 | C-12-2 [ SC-0512-1230 |Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 0109 [SC-0104-4517 01. 3/4

NOTE )

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




=3 2AE
Changed Parts List

No. |-Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remarks
4 A-13 | SC-0120-1230 |Screw (9/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0120-2118 01. 3/4
42 A-15 40-114A-1230 |Tension Complete Substitution 01. 09 40-004A-1230 o1 é/4
43 A-18 | SC-0114-1230 |Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0114-4515 01. 3/4
4 | A-19 |o01-127A-1230 ;};;::d Guide With Three | o\ bstitution | 0. 09 01-027A-1230 01. 3/4
45 A-21 | SC-0104-5607 |Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0104-4517 01. 3/4
46 A-26 | SC-0174-1230 |Screw For A-23 Substitution 01. 09 01-0235-1230 01 3/4
47 A-48 | SN-0112-1230 |Nut (M8X125) Substitution 01. 09 SN-0112-4000 01. 3/4
48 A-49 | SC-0346-2350 |Screw (M8x1.25) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0346-4113 0L 3/4
49 A-51 | SC-0199-2700 |Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0199-4118 01. 3/4
50 A-53 | SC-0365-3710 |Screw (9/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0365-4118 0L 3/4
51 A-55 | SC-0365-3710 |Screw (9/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0365-4118 01. 3/4
52 A-57 | SC-0365-3710 |Screw (9/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0365-4118 01. 3/4
53 B-1-1 | 02-101A-1370 |Main Shaft Substitution 01. 09 02-001A-1370 01. 3/4
54 B-1-2 | 02-101A-2350 |Main Shaft Substitution 01. 09 02-001A-2350 01. 3/4
55 B-1-3 | 02-101A-235A |Main Shaft Substitution 01. 09 02-001A-235A 01. 3/4
56 B-10 | SC-0201-1230 |Screw (5/16" n=24) Substitution 01. 09 02-011R-1230 01. 3/4
57 B-11 | 02-125A-1230 |Main Shaft Front Bushing Substitution 01. 09 02-025A-1230 01. 3/4
58 B-11-1 | 02-104A-250A |Main Shaft Front Bushing Substitution 01. 09 02-004A-250A 01. 3/4
59 B-12 | SC-0507-1230 |Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 $C-0507-4515 01. 3/4
60 B-13 | 02-126A-1230 |Main Shaft Center Bushing |  Substitution 01. 09 02-026A-1230 01. 3/4
NOTE )

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




=8 2AE

Changed Parts List

No. | Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remarks
81 C-14 | SC-0507-1230 |Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0507-4515 01. 3/4
82 C-19 | SC-0507-1230 |Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 8C-0507-4515 01. 3/4
83 C-21 | SC-0507-1230 |Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0507-4515 01. 3/4
84 C-32 | SC-A174-4122 |Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0174-4122 01L. 3/4
85 D-3 | SC-0114-1230 |Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0114-4515 01. 3/4
86 D-6 | SC-0114-1230 [Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0114-4515 01. 3/4
87 D-9 | SC-0307-1230 |Screw (3/16" n=32)° Substitution 01. 09 SC-0307-4122 01. 3/4
88 D-11 | SC-0133-1230 |Screw (1/8" n=44) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0133-4122 01. 3/4
89 D-15 | SC-0122-1230 |Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0122-4522 01. 3/4
90 D-19 | SC-0130-1230 |Screw (1/8" n=44) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0130-4122 01. 3/4
91 D-22 | SC-0497-1230 |Screw (3/16" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 06-119S-1230 01. 3/4
92 D-24 | SC-0496-3710 |Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01L. 09 SC-0496-4122 0L 3/4
93 | D-30-1 | SC-0509-1230 |Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0509-4515 01. 3/4
94 | D-30-2 | SC-0504-1230 |Screw (1/4" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0504-4515 01. 3/4
95 D-33 | SC-0175-1230 [Serew (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01L. 09 SC-0175-4522 01. 3/4
96 D-35 | SC-0175-1230 |Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0175-4522 01. 3/4
97 D-38 | SC-0114-1230 [Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0114-4515 01. 3/4
98 D-41 | SC-0114-1230 [Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 0L. 09 5C-0114-4515 0L. 3/4
99 D-49 SC-0175-1230 |Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0175-4522 01. 3/4
100 D-55 | SC-0109-2350 |Screw (M6x1.0) Substitution 01. 09 §C-0109-4113 01. 3/4
NOTE )

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




=38 gIAE
Changed Parts List

No. | Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Paris Contents - Date Old Parts No. - Remarks
101 D-58 | SC-0166-2350 |Screw(M5x0.8) Substitution 01.09 | SC-0166-4119 01. 3/4
102 D-66 | SC-0496-370 [Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01.09 | SC-0496-4122 01. 3/4
103 D-69 | SC-0129-7400 |Screw (1/4" n=40) Substitution 01.09 | SC-0129-4515 01. 3/4
104 D-73 | SC-0504-1230 [Screw (1/4" n=40) Substitution 01.09 [ SC-0504-4515 0L. 3/4
105 | D-80-1 | SC-0174-1230 [Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 0.09 [ sC-0174-4122 01. 3/4
106 | D-80-2 | SC-0174-1230 |Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01.09 | SC-0174-4122 01. 3/4
107 D-83 | SC-0507-1230 {Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01.09 [ SC-0507-4515 01L. 3/4
108 D-90 | SC-0193-1230 {Screw (3/16" n=28) Substitution 01.09 | SC-0193-4122 0L. 3/4
109 D-95 | SC-0184-1600 |Screw (3/16" n=28) Substitution 01.09 | SC-0184-4118 0L 3/4
110 D-96 | SC-0174-1230 [Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01.09 [ SC-0174-4122 01. 3/4
111 | D-101 | SC-0186-1230 |Screw (3/16" n=32) Substitution 01.09 | SC-0186-4118 0L 3/4
112 | D-102 | SC-0185-1230 |Screw (3/16" n=32) Substitution 01.09 | SC-0185-4124 01. 3/4
113 | D-104 | SC-0199-2700 |Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01.09 | SC-0199-4118 01. 3/4
114 | D-106-1 | SC-0497-1230 |Screw (3/16" n=28) Substitution 01.09 [ SC-0497-4122 01. 3/4
115 | D-106-2 | SC-0307-1230 |Screw (3/16" n=28) Substitution 01.09 | SC-0307-4122 01. 3/4
116 | D-109 | SN-0101-1600 |Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01.09 | SN-0101-4000 01. 3/4
117 E-10 | SC-0339-1230 |Screw (9/16" n=20) Substitution 01.09 [ SC-0339-4125 0L 3/4
118 E-17 | SC-0498-3710 |Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01.09 [ SC-0498-4122 01. 3/4
119 E-18 | SC-0531-2302 |Screw (9/64" n=40) Substitution 01.09 | SC-0531-4125 0l 3/4
120 E-20 | SC-0528-1230 |Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01.09 | SC-0528-4125 01. 3/4
NOTE )

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




T8 AE

Changed Parts List

No. | Ref. No. | Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remarks
121 E-25 | SC-0499-1230 |Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0499-4515 01. 3/4
122 E-34 | 8C-0506-1600 |Nut (9/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0506-2111 01. 3/4
123 E-41 | SN-0115-7400 |Screw (3/16" n=32) Substitution 01. 09 SN-0115-4000 01. 3/4
124 E-47 SN-0115-7400 |Screw (3/16" n=32) Substitution 01. 09 SN-0115-4000 01. 3/4
125 E-60 | SC-0173-1230 |Screw (3/16" n=32) Substitution 0L. 09 SC-0173-4118 01. 3/4
126 F-3 SC-0137-2700 |(Screw (1/8" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 5C-0137-4222 01. 3/4
127 F-4 SN-0103-2700 {Screw (1/8" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SN-0103-4000 01. 3/4
128 F-6 SC-0199-2700 |Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 0L 09 SC-0199-4118 01. 3/4
129 F-16 | SN-0101-1600 |Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SN-0101-4000 01. 3/4
130 F-19 | SC-0183-2700 |Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0183-4122 01. 3/4
131 F-22 | SC-0317-2700 |Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0317-4517 01. 3/4
132 F-25 | SC-0507-1230 |Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0507-4515 01. 3/4
133 F-33 | SC-0324-2700 |Screw (1/4" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 8C-0324-4113 01. 3/4
134 F-37 | SC-0190-2700 |Screw (3/16" n=32) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0190-4111 01. 3/4
135 F-43 | SC-0173-1230 |Screw (3/16" n=32) Substitution 01L. 09 SC-0173-4118 01. 3/4
136 F-56 | SC-0508-1230 [Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0508-4515 01. 3/4
137 G-18 | SC-0336-2350 {Screw (1/8" n=44) Substitution 01. 09 5C-0336-4125 01. 3/4
138 G-20 | SC-0337-2700 |Screw(M2x0.4) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0337-4125 01. 3/4
139 H-3 | SC-0130-1230 |Screw (1/8" n=44) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0130-4122 01. 3/4
140 H-5 | SC-0174-1230 [Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01 09 SC-0174-4122 01. 3/4
NOTE )

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




3 2AE
Changed Parts List

No. | Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remarks
141 H-13 | SC-0173-1230 |Screw (3/16" n=32) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0173-4118 01. 3/4
142 H-20 | SC-0196-2700 |Screw (M3x0.5) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0196-4118 01. 3/4
143 H-21 SC-0175-1230 |Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01.09 | SC-0175-4522 01. 3/4
144 H-23 | SC-0199-2700 |Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 0.09 | SC-0199-4118 01. 3/4
145 I-1-3 | SC-0528-1230 [Screw (9/64" n=40) Substitution 01.09 | SC-0528-4125 01. 3/4
146 | I-1-14 | SC-0120-1230 |Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01.09 | SC-0120-2118 01. 3/4
147 | 1-10-16 | SC-0512-1230 |Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01.09 | SC-0512-4515 01. 3/4
148 I-2 SC-0548-7400 [Screw (3/16" n=28) Substitution 01.09 | SC-0192-4122 01. 3/4
149 I-5 SC-0512-1230 |Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01.09 | SC-0512-4515 01. 3/4
150 1-10 | SC-0176-1230 |Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 0.09 | SC-0176-4118 01. 3/4
151 1-12 | SC-0174-1230 |Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01.09 i SC-0174-4122 01. 3/4
152 | 3-25-8 | SC-0448-3710 |Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 0.09 [ SC-0498-4122 0L. 3/4
153 | J-25-9 | SC-0543-2302 |Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01.09 | SC-0543-4525 01. 3/4
154 J-30 | SC-0347-1230 |Screw (M8x1.25) Substitution 01.09 | SC-0347-4122 01. 3/4
155 J-33 [ SC-0509-1230 |Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01.09 | SC-0509-4515 01. 3/4
156 | J-34-7 | SC-0181-1230 |Screw (5/16" n=18) Substitution 0.09 | SC-0181-4116 01. 3/4
157 J-38 | SC-0106-7400 |Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01.09 [ SC-0106-4111 0l. 3/4
158 J-39 | SC-0545-1230 |Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01.09 | SC-0546-4518 01. 3/4
159 J-40 | SC-0546-1230 |Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01.09 | SC-0546-4518 01. 3/4
160 J-41 | SN-0105-3400 |Nut (15/64" n=28) SN-0105-3400 01. 3/4
NOTE )

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




=8 clAE

Changed Parts List

No. | Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remarks
161 C-29-1 | 07-106A-123A [Bobbin Case Ass'y Substitution 01.11 [ 07-006A-123A 01. 3/4
162 C-29-2 | 07-104A-2700 [Bobbin Case Ass'y Substitution 0lL.11 [07-004A-2700 0l1. 3/4
163 B-17-2 Main Shaft Gear Deleted Parts 01.11 [02-211A-1230 01. 3/4
164 C-15-2 Low Shaft Gear Deleted Parts 01.11 1 02-212A-1330 01. 3/4
165 C-22-1 Upright Shaft Upper Gear |Deleted Parts 01.11 [ 02-213A-1230 01. 3/4
166 C-24-2 Upright Shaft Lower Gear |Deleted Parts 01.11 | 02-214A-1230 01. 3/4
167 F-8 10-106A-235B |Rotary Mes Substitution 01.11 | 10-006A-235B 01. 3/4
168 D-16 06-107A-123A |Feed Dog(P=1.6) Substitution 01.11 | 06-007A-123A 01. 3/4
169 D-17 06-107A-123B |Feed Dog(P=21) Substitution 01.11 [ 06-007A-123B 01. 3/4
170 D-18 06-107A-235A |Feed Dog Substitution 01.11 [06-007A-235A 01. 3/4
17 A-1-1 | 01-001A-235B |Arm Bed Ass'y Substitution 01 12 01-001A-2350 01. 4/4
172 B-46-1 | 12-5000-SC53 |Synchronizer Ass'y (Servo) |Substitution 01. 12 11-5000-SC53 01. 4/4
173 B-46-2 | 12-0000-4701 |Synchronizer Ass'y (NP) |Substitution 01. 12 12-0000-4701 01. 4/4
174 D-86 06-026P-1230 |Dial Pin Substitution 01. 12 06-026P-2350 01. 4/4
175 B;IO SC-0201-2800 |Screw Substitution 02. 04 5C-0210-1230 02. 1/4
176 E-14 SC-0157-1230 |Screw Substitution 02, 04 5C-0157-2118 02. 1/4
177 F-48 01-112A-2350 (Bobbin Presser Bar Substitution 02. 04 01-012A-2350 02. 1/4
178 G-16 12-107A-2350 |Reverse Botton Switch Substitution 02, 04 12-007A-2350 02. 1/4
179 G-21 Cable for G-16,19 Deleted 02. 04 12-017M-2350 02. 1/4
180
NOTE )

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




=8 clAE

Changed Parts List

No.

Ref. No.

Parts No.

Name of Parts

Contents

Old Parts No.

Remarks

181

182

183

184

185

186

187

188

189

190

191

192

193

194

195

196

197

198

199

200

NOTE )

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




SUNSTAR MACHINERY CO., LTD.

#178-212, GAJWA- DONG, SEO- KU, INCHON, KOREA
TEL : (032) 580 - 5600 ~ 4 FAX: (032) 584 - 3020

TRADE OFFICE

#178- 212, GAJWA- DONG, SEO- KU, INCHON, KOREA
TEL : (032) 580 - 5740~ 60 FAX: (032) 584 - 3025 ~ 6

OVERSEAS NETWORK

SUNSTAR MACHINERY U.S.A. INC.
11475 N\W.39TH ST. MIAMI, FLORIDA 33178, USA
TEL:1-305-591-9506  FAX:1-305-591-0661

SUNSTAR HONGKONG LTD.
RM. B02, APEC PLAZA, NO. 49 HOIYUEN ROAD,
KWUN TONG, KOWLOON. H. K.

TEL:852-2729-7078, 7224  FAX:852-2729-7573

SUNSTAR SHANG HAI LTD. (CHINA)

ROOM. H. FLOOR 13, ZHABEI PLAZA NO. 99,
TIANMLIXI ROAD, SHANG HAI, CHINA
TEL:86-21-6354-2446, 2749  FAX:86-21-6354-5918

SUNSTAR GUANG DONG BRANCH (CHINA)

XIA BIAN GUAN LI QU, HOU JEE ZHEN, DONG GUAN CITY,
GUANG DONG, CHINA

TEL:86-769- 592-4568 FAX:86- 769-592- 4508

SUNSTAR FUJIAN BRANCH (CHINA)
1~2F 21DISTRICT HAOFU BUILDING SHISHI FUJIAN, CHINA
TEL:86-595-859-8871 FAX:86-535-859-88727

SUNSTAR MACHINERY JAKARTA BRANCH

JL. PELEPAH INDAII RAYA BLOC LC 2/2 KELAPA GADING
PERMAI JAKARTA(14250) INDONESIA

TEL:62-21-450-2143, 4584-0752 FAX:52-21-4584-0214

SUNSTAR MACHINERY VIETNAM BRANCH

#E23 NGUYEN THAI BINH ST. W. 12 TAN BINH DISTRICT,
HOCHIMINHCITY, VIETNAM

TEL:84-8-B11-4141  FAX:B4-8-811-4588

SunLHitar

sunstar@sunstar.co.kr
http : // www.sunstar.co.kr swi@sunstar.co.kr
fortuna@sunstar.co.kr

From the library of: Superior Sg





